Business ltem C )

— R —

Environment Committee METROPOLITAN
g NE € I L

Business Iltem: 2023-299
Contract 19P187A Metropolitan WWTP Solids Renewal and Improvements — Increase of contract value.

[1ouno) uelljodollaN

District(s), Member(s): District 13, Council Member Chai Lee

Policy/Legal Reference: Policy 14-2, Expenditures for the Procurement of Goods, Services and
Real Estate Policy

Staff Prepared/Presented: Craig Edlund, Asst General Manager, Treatment Services, 651-602-8383
Division/Department: MCES c/o Leisa Thompson, 651-602-8101

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorizes an increase in the contract value for Contract 19P187A
Metropolitan WWTP Solids Renewal and Improvements, project numbers 805947 and 808920,
from $19,303,100 to $21,363,047.

Background
This project provided for construction, renewal, and improvements of the following at the
Metropolitan Wastewater Treatment Plant:

1. Fluid Bed Incinerator Air Distribution Renewal

2. Baghouse Rehabilitation

3. Waste Heat Boiler Tube Replacement

4. Scrubber Modifications

5. Cake Feed Piping Maodifications

6. Sludge Loadout & Landfill and Other Miscellaneous Improvements

Due to complexities of the scope of work and the requirements of the American Iron and Steel act
(AIS) the project experienced several change orders to address field redesign along with a long
delay and subsequent contractor delay claim which was resolved through mediation. These
change orders and the mediated claims resolution exceed the original contract value by
$2,059,947 (approximately 10.7%).

Rationale
Council Policy 14-2 requires Council authorization before increasing the price of a construction
contract more than 10%.

Thrive Lens Analysis
This action supports the Thrive outcome of stewardship as the work supports efforts to maintain
the region’s wastewater treatment system.

Funding



[1ouno) uelljodollaN

Funding will be provided from the 2023 MCES Authorized Capital Program.

Small Business Inclusion

The Office of Equity and Equal Opportunity established a 4.0% Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE) goal for this contract. The contractor committed to 4.7% DBE participation.
OEEO will continue to monitor the project to ensure the DBE requirements are met, inclusive of all
amendments and change orders.



